

Expert/Consultant Retainer Fees - Avery J. Knapp, Jr., M.D.

REVISED and EFFECTIVE 12/07/2021

Depositions - \$2,000 pre-paid two-hour minimum. \$1,000 for each additional hour. Depositions are held at one of Dr. Knapp's offices in Guaynabo, Puerto Rico; Boca Raton, Florida or Rancho Palos Verdes, California. Depositions can be done remotely via home studio high-quality videography with redundant dual gigabit internet connections. Payment is due at the time of scheduling. Cancellation fee is \$250.

Court Appearance Testimony - \$3,000 pre-paid three-hour minimum, \$1,000 for each additional hour. Payment is due at the time of scheduling. Travel time is billed at \$500 per hour, excluding sleeping/eating. If travel expenses are necessary, in addition to airfare, they will be billed at the GSA per diem rate. Cancellation fee is \$250.

Video Trial Testimony - \$3,000 pre-paid three-hour minimum, \$1,000 for each additional hour. Payment is due at the time of scheduling. Cancellation fee is \$250.

Pre-deposition Conference - \$1,000 per hour. Payment is due at the time of scheduling. Cancellation fee is \$250.

Reports and 2nd Opinions delivered for interpretation. - \$350 per report/scan. Payment is due when films/CDs are submitted.

Interrogatories - \$1,000 per patient. Payment is due prior to services rendered.

Expert Determination Review - \$100 per case.

NOTE: Dr. Knapp can not have an opinion on radiology images that have not been presented. In view of this, Dr. Knapp should not be represented as being retained unless either (1) Dr. Knapp is the treating radiologist on a case; or (2) a retainer payment has been made. If Dr. Knapp is the primary treating radiologist, or a retainer payment has been made, then it is appropriate to list as an expert.

Pre-payment is at the time of scheduling deposition or scheduled services. We will understand that the absence of payment means that our services are not needed, and that the case has either been settled/dropped/been continued. In this case, Cavery Services will schedule patients and maintain the normal functions of our medical practice.

For Scheduling/Billing Inquiries Please Contact: info@knappgroup.com

Please mail and make all checks payable to Cavery Services, LLC.Mailing Address:Dr. Knapp's Home Address:Cavery Services LLCAvery J. Knapp Jr., M.D.228 Park Ave S #14773524 Calle TintilloNew York, NY 10003-1502Urb. Tintillo HillsGuaynabo, PR 00966-1667